

No. 02-1235

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GREENVILLE WOMEN'S CLINIC, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

COMMISSIONER, SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Fourth District**

**MOTION OF THE NATIONAL ABORTION
FEDERATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS
AND BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE***

BARBARA J. SAPIN
Counsel of Record
JENNIFER L.A. BLASDELL
NATIONAL ABORTION FEDERATION
1755 Massachusetts Avenue, N. W.
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 667-5881

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

No. 02-1235

GREENVILLE WOMEN’S CLINIC, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

COMMISSIONER, SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals For the Fourth District**

**MOTION OF THE NATIONAL ABORTION
FEDERATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT..... | 3 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION PERMITS THE PUBLIC DISCLOSURE OF ABORTION PATIENTS’ PERSONALLY IDENTIFYING INFORMATION. | 4 |
| II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT MISINTERPRETED NAF’S STANDARDS TO SUPPORT THE DISCLOSURE OF ABORTION PATIENTS’ PERSONALLY IDENTIFY- ING INFORMATION. | 6 |
| III. THE PUBLIC DISCLOSURE OF ABORTION PA- TIENTS’ PERSONALLY IDENTIFYING INFORMA- TION WILL SERIOUSLY COMPROMISE WOMEN’S ACCESS TO REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH CARE AND THE QUALITY OF THAT CARE. | 8 |
| IV. THE PUBLIC DISCLOSURE OF ABORTION PA- TIENTS’ PERSONALLY IDENTIFYING INFORMA- TION PUTS BOTH ABORTION PROVIDERS AND PATIENTS AT INCREASED RISK OF HARASSMENT AND VIOLENCE. | 10 |
| CONCLUSION | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973) | 9 |
| <i>Greenville Women’s Clinic v. Bryant</i> , 66 F. Supp. 2d 691 (D.S.C. 1999)..... | 4 |
| <i>Greenville Women’s Clinic v. Bryant</i> , 222 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1191 (2001) | 4 |
| <i>Greenville Women’s Clinic v. Bryant</i> , No. 6:96- 1898, slip op. (D.S.C. Aug. 31, 2001)..... | 4 |
| <i>Greenville Women’s Clinic v. Commissioner</i> , 317 F.3d 357 (4th Cir. 2002)..... | 4, 5, 6, 8, 11 |
| <i>Margaret S. v. Edwards</i> , 488 F. Supp. 181 (E.D. La. 1980)..... | 10 |
| <i>Operation Rescue v. Women’s Health Center</i> , 626 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 1993), <i>rev’d in part</i> , <i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994) | 13 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... | 9, 13 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Southern Arizona v. Lawall</i> , 307 F.3d 783 (9th Cir. 2002)..... | 5 |
| <i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S.113 (1973) | 9 |
| <i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986), <i>overruled in part on other grounds</i> , <i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) | 9 |
| <i>Walls v. City of Petersburg</i> , 895 F.2d 188 (4th Cir. 1990)..... | 5 |
| <i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977) | 4 |

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

| | |
|---------------------------------|---------|
| S.C. Code Ann. § 44-7-310 | 6 |
| S.C. Code Ann. Regs. 61-12..... | 2, 3, 4 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Pub. L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936 (1996) (codified at 29 U.S.C. §§ 1181 <i>et seq.</i>)..... | 10 |
| Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796 (1994) (codified at 18 U.S.C. §§ 2721-2725)..... | 13 |
| LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITIES | |
| Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-711 (1994) | 13 |
| <i>Protecting Driver's Privacy: Hearing Before the House Subcommittee on Civil and Constitutional Rights of the House Judiciary Committee</i> (1994), available at 1994 WL 14168013 | 12 |
| 139 Cong. Rec. S15745 (daily ed. Nov. 16, 1993)..... | 12 |
| 142 Cong. Rec. S9501 (daily ed. Aug. 2, 1996)..... | 10 |
| BOOKS AND ARTICLES | |
| Congressional Research Service Report for Congress, <i>Violence Against Women: An Overview</i> (1994) | 13 |
| Grimes, David A., <i>Clinicians Who Provide Abortions</i> , 80 <i>Obstetrics and Gynecology</i> 719 (1992) | 13 |
| Hitt, Jack, <i>Who Will Do Abortions Here?</i> , N.Y. Times Magazine (Jan. 18, 1998) | 2 |
| Mannies, Jo, <i>Activist Admits Role in Acquiring Medical Records of Abortion Patient</i> , St. Louis Dispatch, Aug. 23, 2001 | 12 |
| MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES | |
| Centers for Disease Control, <i>Handbook on the Reporting of Induced Termination of Pregnancy</i> (1997), available at http://www.cdc.gov/nhcs/data/misc/hb_itop.pdf | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>Fox Hannity & Colmes: Does the First Amendment Protect a Website that Posts the Names of Abortion Doctors?</i> (Fox News Network television broadcast, Apr. 5, 2001)..... | 12 |
| Goldman, Janlori, et al., <i>Health Privacy Principles for Protecting Victims of Domestic Violence</i> (2000), available at http://www.ihealthbeat.org | 13 |
| Lonsway, Kimberly A., et al., <i>2002 National Clinic Violence Survey Report</i> (rel. March 2003), available at http://www.feminist.org/research/cvsurveys/clinic_survey2002.pdf | 14 |
| <i>Morning Edition: Florida Lawsuit Charging 12Compuserve and Anti-Abortion Protester Violated Rights of Abortion-Seekers and Workers by Tracking Them Down with Their License Plate Numbers</i> (National Public Radio broadcast Feb. 16, 1999)..... | 13 |
| National Abortion Federation, <i>Analysis of Trends of Violence and Disruption Against Reproductive Health Care Clinics For 2002</i> , available at www.prochoice.org/Violence/Trends/2002.htm (last updated Feb. 6, 2003) | 11 |
| National Abortion Federation, <i>Clinical Policy Guidelines</i> (1996), available at http://www.guidelines.gov | 7, 8 |
| National Abortion Federation, <i>NAF Violence and Disruption Statistics: Incidents of Violence and Disruption Against Abortion Providers in the U.S. and Canada</i> (Dec. 31, 2002), available at http://www.prochoice.org/Violence/Statistics/stats.pdf | 11 |
| National Abortion Federation, <i>Standards of Abortion Care</i> (1988) | 6, 7, 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| Paul, Maureen, et al., <i>A Clinician's Guide to Medical and Surgical Abortion</i> 58 (1999)..... | 9 |
| www.abortioncams.com | 12 |
